(d) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are

denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group

entities, primarily the Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), United States Dollar (“USD”) and Malaysian

Ringgit (“MYR”).

The Group is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign

operations, including Malaysia, Myanmar and Indonesia. The Group’s net investments in

Malaysia, Myanmar and Indonesia are not hedged as currency positions in MYR and USD are

considered to be long-term in nature.

127

HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2016

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(d) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax to

a reasonably possible change in the USD and SGD exchange rates against the respective

functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Increase/(decrease)

Profit before tax

2016 2015

$’000 $’000

Group

USD/SGD – strengthened 2% (2015: 2%) 406 468

– weakened 2% (2015: 2%) (406) (468)

Increase/(decrease)

Profit before tax

2016 2015

$’000 $’000

Company

USD/SGD – strengthened 2% (2015: 2%) 415 442

– weakened 2% (2015: 2%) (415) (442)

34. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic

conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment

to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the

objectives, policies or processes during the year ended 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015.

35. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on

31 March 2017.

128

HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED

[…]

three per cent. (3%)) of its issued ordinary share capital at the Latest Practicable Date, the financial

effects of the purchase or acquisition of the 3,822,532 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share

Purchase Mandate:

(i) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares; and

139

HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2016

APPENDIX

(ii) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled, or as summarised for ease

of reference in the following table:

Purchased

out of: Type of purchase

Held as Treasury

Shares or Cancelled

Maximum Price

per Share (S$)

1(A) Capital Market Purchase Held as treasury shares 0.395

1(B) Capital Off-Market Purchase Held as treasury shares 0.451

2(A) Capital Market Purchase Cancelled 0.395

2(B) Capital Off-Market Purchase Cancelled 0.451

on the unaudited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2016,

are set out below:

(1) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

(A) Market Purchases

Group

Before Share

Purchase

Group

After Share

Purchase

Company

Before Share

Purchase

Company

After Share

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2016

Share capital 152,052 152,052 152,052 152,052

Capital and other reserves 1,410 1,410 2,527 2,527

Retained earnings (21,818) (21,818) (71,833) (71,833)

131,644 131,644 82,746 82,746

Treasury share (2,215) (3,725) (2,215) (3,725)

Shareholders’ funds 129,429 127,919 80,531 79,021

Net tangible assets 129,364 127,854 80,470 78,960

Minority interests 269 269 – –

Current assets 87,033 85,523 88,739 87,229

Current liabilities 18,004 18,004 27,527 27,527

Working capital 69,029 67,519 61,212 59,702

Number of issued Shares 127,417,735 123,595,203 127,417,735 123,595,203

Weighted average

number of Shares 127,437,235 123,614,703 127,437,235 123,614,703

Financial ratios

Net tangible

assets/Share (S$)(1) 1.02 1.03 0.63 0.64

Current ratio (times)(2) 4.83 4.75 3.22 3.17

Earnings per Share (cents)(3) 0.70 0.73 (2.86) (2.95)

140

HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2016

APPENDIX

Notes:

For the purpose of the above calculations:

(1) “Net tangible asset/Share” is calculated based on the NTA and the issued and paid-up Shares
(excluding treasury shares) as the Latest Practicable Date;

(2) “Current ratio” represents the ratio of total current assets to the total current liabilities; and

(3) “Earnings per Share” is calculated based on profit attributable to Shareholders and weighted average
number of issued and paid-up Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(B) Off-Market Purchases

Group

Before Share

Purchase

Group

After Share

Purchase

Company

Before Share

Purchase

Company

After Share

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2016

Share capital 152,052 152,052 152,052 152,052

Capital and other reserves 1,410 1,410 2,527 2,527

Retained earnings (21,818) (21,818) (71,833) (71,833)

131,644 131,644 82,746 82,746

Treasury shares (2,215) (3,939) (2,215) (3,939)

Shareholders’ funds 129,429 127,705 80,531 78,807

Net tangible assets 129,364 127,640 80,470 78,746

Minority interests 269 269 – –

Current assets 87,033 85,309 88,739 87,015

Current liabilities 18,004 18,004 27,527 27,527

Working capital 69,029 67,305 61,212 59,488

Number of issued Shares 127,417,735 123,595,203 127,417,735 123,595,203

Weighted average

number of Shares 127,437,235 123,614,703 127,437,235 123,614,703

Financial ratios

Net tangible

assets/Share (S$)(1) 1.02 1.03 0.63 0.64

Current ratio (times)(2) 4.83 4.74 3.22 3.16

Earnings per Share (cents)(3) 0.70 0.73 (2.86) (2.95)

Notes:

For the purpose of the above calculations:

(1) “Net tangible asset/Share” is calculated based on the NTA and the issued and paid-up Shares
(excluding treasury shares) as the Latest Practicable Date;

(2) “Current ratio” represents the ratio of total current assets to the total current liabilities; and

(3) “Earnings per Share” is calculated based on profit attributable to Shareholders and weighted average
number of issued and paid-up Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

141

HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2016

APPENDIX

(2) Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

(A) Market Purchases

Group

Before Share

Purchase

Group

After Share

Purchase

Company

Before Share

Purchase

Company

After Share

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2016

Share capital 149,837 148,327 149,837 148,327

Capital and other reserves 1,410 1,410 2,527 2,527

Retained earnings (21,818) (21,818) (71,833) (71,833)

Shareholders’ funds 129,429 127,919 80,531 79,021

Net tangible assets 129,364 127,854 80,470 78,960

Minority interests 269 269 – –

Current assets 87,033 85,523 88,739 87,229

Current liabilities 18,004 18,004 27,527 27,527

Working capital 69,029 67,519 61,212 59,702

Number of issued Shares 127,417,735 123,595,203 127,417,735 123,595,203

Weighted average

number of Shares 127,437,235 123,614,703 127,437,235 123,614,703

Financial ratios

Net tangible

assets/Share (S$)(1) 1.02 1.03 0.63 0.64

Current ratio (times)(2) 4.83 4.75 3.22 3.17

Earnings per Share (cents)(3) 0.70 0.73 (2.86) (2.95)

Notes:

For the purpose of the above calculations:

(1) “Net tangible asset/Share” is calculated based on the NTA and the issued and paid-up Shares
(excluding treasury shares) as the Latest Practicable Date;

(2) “Current ratio” represents the ratio of total current assets to the total current liabilities; and

(3) “Earnings per Share” is calculated based on profit attributable to Shareholders and weighted average
number of issued and paid-up Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

142

HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2016

APPENDIX

(B) Off-Market Purchases

Group
Before Share

Purchase

Group
After Share

Purchase

Company
Before Share

Purchase

Company
After Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2016
Share capital 149,837 148,113 149,837 148,113
Capital and other reserves 1,410 1,410 2,527 2,527
Retained earnings (21,818) (21,818) (71,833) (71,833)
Shareholders’ funds 129,429 127,705 80,531 78,807
Net tangible assets 129,364 127,640 80,470 78,746
Minority interests 269 269 – –
Current assets 87,033 85,309 88,739 87,015
Current liabilities 18,004 18,004 27,527 27,527
Working capital 69,029 67,305 61,212 59,488
Number of issued Shares 127,417,735 123,595,203 127,417,735 123,595,203
Weighted average

number of Shares 127,437,235 123,614,703 127,437,235 123,614,703

Financial ratios
Net tangible

assets/Share (S$)(1) 1.02 1.03 0.63 0.64
Current ratio (times)(2) 4.83 4.74 3.22 3.16
Earnings per Share (cents)(3) 0.70 0.73 (2.86) (2.95)

Notes:

For the purpose of the above calculations:

(1) “Net tangible asset/Share” is calculated based on the NTA and the issued and paid-up Shares
(excluding treasury shares) as the Latest Practicable Date;

(2) “Current ratio” represents the ratio of total current assets to the total current liabilities; and

(3) “Earnings per Share” is calculated based on profit attributable to Shareholders and weighted average
number of issued and paid-up Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.